

No. 24-30272

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit**

---

ANNE WHITE HAT, RAMON MEJÍA, KAREN SAVAGE, SHARON LAVIGNE, HARRY JOSEPH, JOHN LAMBERTSON, PETER AASLESTAD, THEDA LARSON WRIGHT, ALBERTA LARSON STEVENS, JUDITH LARSON HERNANDEZ, RISE ST. JAMES, 350 NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana; M. BOFILL DUHE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney's Office; BECKET BREAU, in his official capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, Case No. 6:20-cv-00983

---

**Appellee Brief of Attorney General Murrill**

---

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Attorney General of Louisiana

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA  
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1885 N. Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 506-3746

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON  
Special Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for Appellee Elizabeth B. Murrill, in her official capacity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    BACKGROUND.....	4
A.    The Legislature Enacts a Bipartisan Bill to Increase Protections for Critical Infrastructure.....	4
B.    A Pipeline Company Begins Construction and an Expropriation Suit Is Filed.....	8
C.    Trespassing Protesters Are Arrested but Not Prosecuted.....	10
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
A.    Plaintiffs File Suit, Which Is Dismissed in Part and Transferred. ....	13
B.    The District Court Grants Summary Judgment for Defendants. ....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    THRESHOLD ISSUES BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	21

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing to Assert Their Claims. ....	21
B. The Claims Against the Attorney General Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity. ....	30
II. PLAINTIFFS’ FACIAL CLAIMS CANNOT SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	34
A. Facial Challenges Are Disfavored. ....	34
B. The Infrastructure Trespassing Statute Is Not Overbroad. ....	36
1. The Infrastructure Trespassing Statute penalizes trespassing and does not interfere with Free Speech rights, property rights, or other lawful activities. ....	36
2. The Infrastructure Trespassing Statute does not criminalize a substantial amount of protected expressive activity. ....	42
C. The Infrastructure Trespassing Statute is not a content-based regulation of speech. ....	47
D. The Infrastructure Trespassing Statute Is Not Void For Vagueness. ....	52
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE AS-APPLIED CLAIMS. ....	61
CONCLUSION. ....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	1, 38, 43, 44
<i>Ballew v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	46
<i>Bey v. Prator</i> , 53 F.4th 854 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	38
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	35
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	27
<i>CISPES v. FBI</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	35, 40, 51
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	52, 56
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	23, 25

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984) ..... 43, 44

*Daniel v. City of Tampa*,  
38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 56

*Doe v. Jindal*,  
No. CIV.A. 11-554-BAJ, 2011 WL 3664496  
(M.D. La. Aug. 19, 2011) ..... 32, 62

*Doe v. Mckesson*,  
71 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 48

*Doe v. Mckesson*,  
947 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 47

*E.T. v. Paxton*,  
41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 21

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 30

*Flores v. City of Palacios*,  
381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 63

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 52, 54, 59

*Greer v. Spock*,  
424 U.S. 828 (1976) ..... 38

*Heniff Transp. Sys., L.L.C. v. Trimac Transp. Servs., Inc.*,  
847 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 50

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 50, 60

*Hodge v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sheriff’s Office*,  
 394 F. App’x 124 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) ..... 38

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 51, 62, 63

*Holtzclaw v. DSC Communications Corp.*,  
 255 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 20

*Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 21

*James v. Hegar*,  
 86 F.4th 1076 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 24

*Johnson v. Quattlebaum*,  
 664 F. App’x 290 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 55

*Kemp v. Stanley*,  
 15 So.2d 1 (La. 1943)..... 32

*Landry’s, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania*,  
 4 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 64

*Langford v. City of St. Louis*,  
 3 F.4th 1054 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 58, 63

*Laufer v. Mann Hosp., L.L.C.*,  
 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 24

*Lewis v. Scott*,  
 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 31

*Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 42

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*,  
 407 U.S. 551 (1972) ..... 1, 37

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....21, 24, 27, 28

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....43, 46, 49, 51, 54

*Melancon v. Trahan*,  
 645 So. 2d 722 (La. Ct. App. 1994)..... 39

*Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour*,  
 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 28

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*,  
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) ..... 34

*Munn v. City of Ocean Springs*,  
 763 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 58

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) ..... 22, 25

*Norris v. Causey*,  
 869 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 62

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 44

*Ramming v. United States*,  
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 21

*Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin*,  
 64 F.4th 287 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 44

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 47

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 46

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 54

*Schneider v. New Jersey*,  
308 U.S. 147 (1939) ..... 47

*Shemwell v. City of McKinney*,  
63 F.4th 480 (2023) ..... 22, 29

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 26

*Spoon v. Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC*,  
682 F. Supp. 3d 594 (M.D. La. 2023) ..... 10

*State ex rel. J.A.V.*,  
558 So. 2d 214 (La. 1990)..... 39, 53

*State ex rel. J.D.*,  
63 So. 3d 153 (La. Ct. App. 2011)..... 37

*State v. Barras*,  
615 So. 2d 285 (La. 1993)..... 40

*State v. Brooks*,  
755 So.2d 311 (La. Ct. App. 1999)..... 39

*State v. Neyrey*,  
341 So. 2d 319 (La. 1976)..... 31

*Stringer v. Whitley*,  
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23, 28

*Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon*,  
596 U.S. 450 (2022) ..... 48

*Tex. All. for Retired Americans v. Scott*,  
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 30, 33

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 30, 31, 33

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 47

*U.S. v. Christopher*,  
 700 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 55

*United States v. Abbott*,  
 85 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 29, 30, 32, 33

*United States v. Hansen*,  
 599 U.S. 762 (2023) ..... 35, 45

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*,  
 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 50

*United States v. Tansley*,  
 986 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 54

*United States v. Williams*,  
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
 539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 35, 43, 47

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 34, 35, 41, 48

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 44, 52

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 34

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
595 U.S. 30 (2021) ..... 29

*Wright v. Georgia*,  
373 U.S. 284 (1963) ..... 57

**Constitutional Provisions**

La. Const. art. IV, § 8 ..... 31

La. Const. art V, § 26 ..... 31

**Statutes**

La. C. Cr. P. art. 572 ..... 29

La. C.C. art. 13 ..... 37

La. R.S. § 14:61 ..... *passim*

La. R.S. § 14:63 ..... 4, 36, 38, 62

**Other Authorities**

HB727, Louisiana State Legislature,  
<https://www.legis.la.gov/legis/BillInfo.aspx?s=18RS&b=HB727&sbi=y> ..... 5
